

Emery Planning Mr Stephen Harris 1-4 South Park Business Court Hobson Street Macclesfield SK11 8BS United Kingdom Town Planning Town Hall Victoria Square St.Helens Merseyside WA10 1HP

# **TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990**

# Notice of Decision on Full Planning Application P/2023/0619/FUL

Proposal: Resubmission of full planning application P/2022/0575/FUL

for the residential development for 99 dwellings including

access, associated works and landscaping

Location: Land West of Mill Lane, Newton Le Willows

## **DECISION: REFUSE PERMISSION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS:**

- 1. The provision of an access road and emergency access road through safeguarded housing site 5HS is a form of development that conflicts with the requirements of Policy LPA05 of the St Helens Local Plan. This is because it is not a form of development necessary for the operation of the existing permitted use of the land, nor is it considered to be a temporary use that would retain the open nature of the land. The proposal therefore does not accord with the requirements of Policy LPA05.
- 2. The proposed development of 99 dwellings would, by virtue of its design and layout, result in a visually isolated form of development that would be harmful to the general character and appearance of the area. The application fails to create a high quality and well-connected development, resulting in a poorly planned residential development, that would cause harm to the visual amenity and landscape character of the area, and constitutes poor planning. The proposal fails to add to the quality of the area and does not exhibit good design or character, resulting in a car dominated street scene, a lack of room for landscaping within the site and dwellings that will be side on to areas of public open space. The proposal does not therefore comply with the requirements of St Helens Local Plan Policies LPD01 and LPD02 and the National Planning Policy Framework (2023).
- 3. The applicant has failed to adequately evidence an appropriate and usable provision of public open space on the site within the development layout. The proposal also fails to appropriately address the Local Wildlife Site regarding public open space and the future management and function of the Wildlife site. The proposal does not therefore comply with the requirements of St Helens Local Plan Policies LPC05, LPC06, and LPD03 and the National Planning Policy Framework (2023).

Signed: Joe Nanson Dated: 15/03/2024

- 4. The proposal fails to provide an adequate landscape scheme and sufficient mitigation planting for the loss of trees on the site which is contrary to Policy LPC10 of the St Helens Local Plan which requires new development to provide sufficient replacement tree planting, and the National Planning Policy Framework (2023),
- 5. The applicant has failed to submit an acceptable drainage strategy that can be implemented. Insufficient levels of information have been submitted, and therefore it cannot be concluded that the development would not increase flood risk on the site and elsewhere. Therefore, the development fails to comply with the requirements of St Helens Local Plan Policy LPC12 and fails to meet the planning and flood risk aims of the National Planning Policy Framework (2023).
- 6. The proposed development is required to make financial contributions towards education provision and the St Helens Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan. The applicant has failed to make any formal commitment to provide the required financial contributions towards education provision and the St Helens Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan and this fails to comply with Policy LPA07 of the St Helens Local Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework (2023).

## POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE WORKING:

The proposal would not improve the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area nor does it comply with the development plan and therefore does not comprise sustainable development. There were no amendments to the scheme, or conditions that could reasonably have been imposed, which could have made the development acceptable, and it was therefore not possible to approve the application. The Local Planning Authority has therefore implemented the requirement in Paragraph 38 of the NPPF.

#### **INFORMATIVES**

The decision is based on the following plans / details:

## <u>Plans</u>

Site Layout 2030WHD/MLNIw-PL01 Rev G
Mill Lane Location Plan Rev D
Storey Heights 2030WHD/MLNIw-SH01 Rev D
Refuse Strategy 2030WHD/MLNIw-RS01 Rev D
Boundary Treatment 2030WHD/MLNIw-BT01 Rev D
EV Charge Plan 2030WHD/MLNIw-EV01 Rev D
M3360-PA-01-V6 Landscape Masterplan
6930 03B SHEET 2 OF 2 TPP
6930 02B SHEET 1 OF 2 TPP
SCP/210034/D10 Rev A – Proposed Site Access

## House Types

Aspen ASP-150-H-P1
Acacia ACA-H-P1
Alder ALD-H-P1
Candlewood CAN.2B643.P.H.0.1
Foxglove FXG-H-P1
Hawthorn HAW-H-P1
Hazel HAZ-H-P1
Holly HOL-H-P1

Hornbeam HOR-H-P1 Laurel LAU-H-P1 Marlberry MAR-H-P1 Mulberry MUL.4B1514SA.P.H.01 Oakmere - 2.346.P.BU.L10.300 Rev A Spruce Floor Plans SPR.4B1588.P.F.01 Spruce Elevations SPR.4B1588.P.H.01 Whitebeam WBM-H-P1 Willow WIL-H-P1

## **NOTES**

If a site notice has been placed on or around the application site, can you please ensure it is removed and disposed of properly.

If you are aggrieved by the decision of your local planning authority to refuse permission for the proposed development or to grant it subject to conditions, then you can appeal to the Secretary of State under Section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. If you want to appeal against your local planning authority's decision, you must do so within 6 months of the date of this notice. The Secretary of State can allow a longer period for giving notice of an appeal, but will not normally be prepared to use this power unless there are special circumstances which excuse the delay in giving notice of appeal. Appeals must be made using a form which you can get from the Secretary of State at Temple Quay House, 2 The Square, Temple Quay, Bristol, BS1 6PN or online at <a href="https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/planning-inspectorate">www.gov.uk/government/organisations/planning-inspectorate</a>. The Secretary of State need not consider an appeal if it seems that the local planning authority could not have granted planning permission for the proposed development or could not have granted it without the conditions they imposed, having regard to the statutory requirements, to the provisions of any development order and to any directions given under a development order. In practice, the Secretary of State does not refuse to consider appeals solely because the local planning authority based their decision on a direction given by the Secretary of State.

If either the local planning authority or the Secretary of State refuses permission to develop land or grants it subject to conditions, the owner may claim that the owner can neither put the land to a reasonably beneficial use in its existing state nor render the land capable of a reasonably beneficial use by the carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted. In these circumstances, the owner may serve a purchase notice on the Council. This notice will require the Council to purchase the owner's interest in the land in accordance with the provisions of Chapter I of Part 6 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

If you require any further assistance or clarification please contact:

Head of Planning	Kieran Birch	kieranbirch@sthelens.gov.uk	01744 676177
Development Control	Joe Nanson	joenanson@sthelens.gov.uk	01744 676122
Manager			
Case Officer	Mr Stephen Gill	stephengill@sthelens.gov.uk	